

REDACTED

No. 22-10312

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ELIZABETH A. HOLMES

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
No. 5:18-CR-258
Hon. Edward J. Davila

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT ELIZABETH A. HOLMES

JOHN D. CLINE
LAW OFFICE OF JOHN D. CLINE
*600 Stewart Street
Suite 400
Seattle, WA 98101
(360) 320-6435*

KEVIN M. DOWNEY
LANCE A. WADE
AMY MASON SAHARIA
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE A. TREFZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
asaharia@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. The Court Erroneously Admitted Das’ Expert Testimony, the CMS Report, and Voiding Evidence	2
A. The Court Impermissibly Admitted Unnoticed and Unreliable Scientific Opinion	2
B. The Court Erred in Admitting the CMS Report for Holmes’ State of Mind	7
C. Admission of Theranos’ Voiding of Test Results Was Error	10
II. The Court Unconstitutionally Restricted Holmes’ Cross-Examination of Rosendorff.....	14
A. <i>De Novo</i> Review Applies	14
B. The Court Violated Holmes’ Confrontation Right.....	15
1. Rosendorff’s post-Theranos employment was highly relevant	15
2. No legitimate interests outweighed Holmes’ interest in examining Rosendorff	17
3. The jury could not fairly assess Rosendorff’s credibility, competence, or bias	19
III. The Court Abused Its Discretion in Excluding Balwani’s Testimony ..	23
IV. The Court’s Errors Were Not Harmless	27
A. Holmes’ Representations about the Technology Were the Foundation of the Case.....	28
B. The Case Was Close.....	32
1. Representations regarding pharmaceutical companies.....	32
2. Representations regarding the Department of Defense ...	34
3. Representations regarding Walgreens	35
4. Financial projections	36
5. Representations regarding third-party devices.....	37
C. The Court’s Errors Infected the Key Issues in the Case	39

V. The Court Erroneously Applied the Preponderance-of-the-Evidence
Standard at Sentencing42

CONCLUSION.....45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....48

ADDENDUM OF CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND
RULES..... A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Aircrash in Bali</i> , 871 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	39
<i>Rodriguez v. Gen. Dynamics Armament & Tech. Prod.</i> , 510 F. App'x 675 (9th Cir. 2013).....	4
<i>SEC v. Jasper</i> , 678 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Armstead</i> , 552 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 2008).....	43
<i>United States v. Bowen</i> , 2023 WL 3300518 (9th Cir. 2023)	18
<i>United States v. Bruce</i> , 394 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 2005)	27
<i>United States v. Cardenas-Mendoza</i> , 579 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Durham</i> , 464 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2006).....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Gadson</i> , 763 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>United States v. Garrido</i> , 596 F.3d 613 (9th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 967 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>United States v. Haischer</i> , 780 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>United States v. Hymas</i> , 780 F.3d 1285 (9th Cir. 2015).....	45
<i>United States v. Jannuzzio</i> , 184 F. Supp. 460 (D. Del. 1960).....	9
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Lonich</i> , 23 F.4th 881 (9th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 70 F.4th 1218 (9th Cir. 2023).....	44

Cases—continued:

<i>United States v. McElmurry</i> , 776 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2015).....	3
<i>United States v. Pac. Gas & Elec.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 927 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Paguio</i> , 114 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1997)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 962 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>United States v. Pineda-Torres</i> , 287 F.3d 860 (9th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , 731 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Shih</i> , 73 F.4th 1077 (9th Cir. 2023)	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Valenzuela</i> , 2023 WL 6276280 (9th Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Voorhies</i> , 658 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1981)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Wolf</i> , 820 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1987).....	9
<i>United States v. Ziegler</i> , 583 F.2d 77 (2d Cir. 1978).....	9
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	25, 26

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 16 (2021).....	2, 6
Fed. R. Evid. 104.....	9
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Evid. 404.....	17
Fed. R. Evid. 407.....	10, 11, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 608.....	17, 18
Fed. R. Evid. 701.....	2, 3

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	2, 3, 6
Fed. R. Evid. 804.....	25
Other Authority	
U.S.S.G. § 2B1.1	43, 44
